

No. 64258-8-1

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

PRINS AUTOGASSYSTEMEN B.V.; AND
AMERICAN ALTERNATIVE FUEL, LLC.

Appellants,

v.

CARL COOK

Respondent

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Richard A. Bersin, WSBA #7178
Law Office of Richard A. Bersin
10500 NE 8th Street, Suite 1900
Bellevue, WA 98004
Telephone: (425) 460-0090

Attorney for Appellants

2010 APR 30 PM 4:57
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... - 1 -

 A. The Parties..... - 1 -

 B. Procedural Background..... - 1 -

II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON REVIEW - 4 -

III. ARGUMENT - 5 -

 A. Summary of Argument..... - 5 -

 B. The Court Erred In Entering Summary Judgment Rather
 Than Default Judgment - 6 -

 C. The Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment - 8 -

 1. The Court Of Appeals Reviews Summary Judgments
 De Novo, As A Pure Question Of Law..... - 8 -

 2. Respondent Failed to Attach, Serve, or Give Notice
 Regarding Any Exhibits to His Declaration..... - 10 -

 3. Respondent’s Attachments Were Not Authenticated..... - 11 -

 4. The Exhibits Contain Inadmissible Hearsay - 14 -

 5. Respondent’s Declaration Failed to Comply With
 Statutory Requirements - 16 -

IV. CONCLUSION - 18 -

Verbatim Report of Proceedings.....Appendix A

Respondent’s Complaint.....Appendix B

Respondent’s Requests for Admissions.....Appendix C

Respondent’s Declaration.....Appendix D

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	- 1 -
A. The Parties.....	- 1 -
B. Procedural Background.....	- 1 -
II. ISSUES PRESENTED ON REVIEW.....	- 4 -
III. ARGUMENT.....	- 5 -
A. Summary of Argument.....	- 5 -
B. The Court Erred In Entering Summary Judgment Rather Than Default Judgment.....	- 6 -
C. The Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment.....	- 8 -
1. The Court Of Appeals Reviews Summary Judgments De Novo, As A Pure Question Of Law.....	- 8 -
2. Respondent Failed to Attach, Serve, or Give Notice Regarding Any Exhibits to His Declaration.....	- 10 -
3. Respondent's Attachments Were Not Authenticated.....	- 11 -
4. The Exhibits Contain Inadmissible Hearsay.....	- 14 -
5. Respondent's Declaration Failed to Comply With Statutory Requirements.....	- 16 -
IV. CONCLUSION.....	- 18 -
Verbatim Report of Proceedings.....	Appendix A
Respondent's Complaint.....	Appendix B
Respondent's Requests for Admissions.....	Appendix C
Respondent's Declaration.....	Appendix D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Dobro</i> , 63 Wn.2d 923, 389 P.2d 885 (1964.).....	- 15 -
<i>Burmeister v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 92 Wn.App. 359, 966 P.2d 921 (Div. 2, 1998)	- 13 -
<i>Failor's Pharmacy v. DSHS</i> , 125 Wn.2d 488, 886 P.2d 147 (1994)....	- 8 -
<i>Int'l Ultimate, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Wn.App. 736, 87 P.3d 774 (2004)	- 9 -, - 12 -
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 140 Wn.App. 476, 166 P.3d 1219 (2007).....	- 9 -
<i>Lloyd Enters., Inc. v. Longview Plumbing & Heating Co.</i> , 91 Wn.App. 697, 958 P.2d 1035 (1998)	- 6 -
<i>Meyer v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 847, 719 P.2d 98 (1986).....	- 9 -
<i>Morris v. McNicol</i> , 83 Wn.2d 491, 494, 519 P.2d 7 (1974).....	- 8 -, - 9 -
<i>Reese v. Stroh</i> , 128 Wn.2d 300, 907 P.2d 282 (1995).....	- 16 -
 <u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 9A.72.085	- 17 -
 <u>Rules</u>	
CR 37(b)(2)(C).....	6
